**TOWN OF PENDLETON** 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Jason Evchich Councilman Joseph Hickman Councilman David Leible Councilman Scott Lombardo

At the monthly meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on October 10, 2022.

## **Resolution Authorizing Advertisement for Pendleton Town Park Site Improvements**

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Pendleton has been awarded grant funding for Town Park improvements, including installation of a splash pad and lavatory facilities; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Pendleton has been awarded grant funding for the construction of a community center to be located in the Town Park; and

WHEREAS, work focused on planning and design for these park projects continues and it has been determined that infrastructure improvements are necessary prior to construction of these facilities; and

**WHEREAS,** plans for park infrastructure improvement and corresponding public notice have been prepared by the Town Engineer and presented to the Town Board for consideration.

**NOW**, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 10<sup>th</sup> day of October 2022 that the Town Clerk is authorized and directed to publish the public notice for the Pendleton Town Park Splash Pad Site Improvements.

**FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED,** that bidding materials will be made available on October 13, 2022 and all bids are to be submitted to the Town Clerk by 11:00 am local time on October 27, 2022, with the bids publicly opened and read aloud at 11:00 am.

**FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED,** that final contract award will be made by resolution of the Town Board on a meeting subsequent to bid opening.

## SECTION 001116 - INVITATION TO BID

Project: Pendleton Town Park Splash Pad Site Improvements

- Owner: Town of Pendleton 6570 Campbell Blvd. Pendleton, NY 14094
- Engineer: Nussbaumer & Clarke, Inc. 3556 Lake Shore Road Suite 500 Buffalo, NY 14219-1494

Bids will be accepted under seal to Owner for construction of improvements for the Pendleton Town Park Splash Pad Site Improvements located at 6570 Campbell Blvd., Pendleton, NY 14094. All bidding documents must be submitted in a sealed envelope clearly marked as **"Pendleton Town Park Splash Pad Site Improvements"** to Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Blvd, New York 14094, by 11:00 AM local time on the 27<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2022, with the Bids publicly opened and read aloud at 11:00 AM. Bidding Documents not received by the indicated time will not be opened.

The work is covered by a single construction contracts. Refer to Section 011000 for a description of the work. Contract Documents include Bidding Documents, Plans, and Specifications.

Effective October 12<sup>th</sup>, 2022, Bid Documents can be ordered through the following web site: <u>www.buffalocopyplanroom.com</u> in the "All Public Jobs" section. If you do not have internet access or have questions on ordering from the site, please contact The Copy Store at 716-830-8320. Bid Documents can be picked up at The Copy Store at 49 Court Street, Buffalo, NY 14202, upon a non-refundable fee per set. Payment can be submitted by company check or money order made payable to The Copy Store. Bidders must be registered with The Copy Store Planroom as having obtained a complete set of Bidding Documents. Bids submitted on copies of Bidding Documents from other sources will not be accepted.

Bidding Documents will be shipped from The Copy Store upon request and upon receipt of an additional non-refundable shipping charge payable to The Copy Store.

Bidding Documents are also available for review at the office of the Engineer, Dodge Reports, and Construction Exchange. The Town of Pendleton will not be responsible for full or partial sets of Contract Documents, including any addenda, obtained from any other sources.

Bidders will be required to provide Bid Security according to the requirements in EJCDC C-200 - Instructions to Bidders.

Questions regarding the Project should be directed to Nussbaumer & Clarke, Inc., 3556 Lake Shore Road, Suite 500, Buffalo, NY 14219-1494, (716) 827-8100, ext. 255, or by e-mail to dbritton@nussclarke.com.

Your Bid will be required to be submitted under a condition of irrevocability for a period of 60 days after submission. Owner reserves the right to waive irregularities and to accept or reject any or all Bids.

Dated: October 3, 2022 Publish: October 12, 2022

END OF DOCUMENT